= WU

U

}\I_

©

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

NAVTEX RECEIVER

_ MODEL NX-300

n° FURUNO ELECTRIC CO. LTD.
NISHINOMIYA, JAPAN

PRINTED IN JAPAN






A SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Safety Instructions for the Operator

/A WARNING A CAUTION

Do not open the cover of Keep heater away from equipment.
the equipment.

A heater can melt the equipment's power
cord, which can cause fire or electrical
shock.

Only qualified personnel
should work inside the
equipment.

Use the proper fuse.
Immediately turn off the power at the

ship's mains switchboard if water or Use of the wrong fuse can cause fire or

foreign object falls into the equipment equipment damage.

or the equipment is emitting smoke or

fire. Do not operate the equipment with wet
hands.

Continued use of the equipment can cause
fire, electrical shock and serious injury. Electrical shock can result.

Do not disassemble or modify the
equipment.

Fire, electrical shock or serious injury can
result.




/A WARNING

Safety Instructions for the Installer

Do not open the cover
unless totally familiar with
electrical circuits and
service manual.

Improper handling can result
in electrical shock.

A CAUTION

Ground the equipment to
prevent mutual interference.

Turn off the power at the ship's mains
switchboard before beginning the
installation. Post a warning sign near
the switchboard to ensure that the
power will not be applied while the
equipment is being installed.

Serious injury or death can result if the
power is not turned off, or is applied while
the equipment is being installed.

Confirm that power supply voltage
is compatible with the voltage rating
of the equipment.

Connection to the wrong power supply can
cause fire or equipment damage. The
voltage rating appears on the labei at the
rear of the equipment.

Observe the following compass safe
distances to prevent interference to a
magnetic compass:

Standard | Steering
compass | compass

05 m 0.3m

NX-300




CONTENTS

FOREWORD ................... eV
A WO 10 NX-300 OWNEIS...eeneeneeneeuieriestamsesseimmsnsamneemssssonseheseseshesssas e sh b e o e e v
L T2 1= DU P POV PSS Py e e PP PSPPSR E eI vi
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION .....ccuniieeecntinnsinismeiansiisssnsssnssssssnassssssssisnsassansasasansassssases vii
EQUIPMENT LISTS ..o oiiieeiiittieecisnsessssanmssssssssssssssnssnsssssssssisssstssssssmssssianssnssanansaessssssnnsas viii
1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM........ccunmmmmnnsisismicenimasiiismams e 11
1.1 HOW NAVTEX WOTKS ..oeveeieerieeeeeeeeteessssesassia vasssts shsnamsssases s 28 s s 24582 b s b st s paa e a e T 1-1
1.2 NAVTEX SYSEM OPEIatioN....c...vuevivieeremimeiesimis e siese st e 1-1
1.3 Message Format............ SO P o o P L P L B R e 1-2
1.4 Display INAICATIONS ...t s s 1-3
1.5 NAVTEX Station MaD. .. .. oottt s s s om0 o8 02 s s 1-4
1.6 NAVTEX SO LISt ......oveitiietereeteiiesiesees bbb saessresre s se e st s 1-5
2. OPERATION......coteeuuiermnannsessssssssiriisaiitnassasnsssssmssnnssisshsssbiinbssssnnssssasnsrsssssssasstaassinnes 21
2.1 CONtrol DE@SCIPHON ..ot e e bbb bbb e 21
2.2 Turning the POWer ON/Off. . ..o er e bbb bbb 2-1
2.3 Adjusting Dimmer and COMIAST........cciumiiiieiiii e 2-2
2.4 Menu OPEration OVEIVIBW ..........ciiiuiore e eh st et oo 2-2
2.5 Selecting Stati.ons ........................................................................................................................ 2-3
2.6 SElECHNG MESSAGES. ... eu i evvcecaiiiiiiiss 1o b e as b e s S h bbb fo bbb S SRR 2-4
2.7 Setting Functions (FUNCTIONS MENU) ...c..ouiiuiiiiimriiimimimminisiersssississsiesessscisssensssssessoiess 20
2.8 SeleCtiNg LBNGQUAGE ... .ooveureeeeieeiee i irss oot re e b e 2-9
2.9 DiSplaying MESSAGES ......oueuiui ittt e 2-9
2.10 SAMPIE MESSAGES ...eeuvvemieieeisiuims i anse s es bbb s 2-10
2.11 Displaying Navigation Data..........occimrrieriers i 2-1
2.12 Selecting RECEIVE FTEQUENCY ........vioiioee i e e e s 2-12
3. SYSTEM MENU .......oiucmieimeirieisisssnrmnmscarassrrnsssssssssasansnsssssssssisssstearstonsssssasssesssnasans 341
3.1 Units Of MEASUMBMENT. ....c..oivieetieie e iteniit s sie e s era e ss s e s oo e ra s g e st et s sb s 341
3.2 Time Difference (USING 10CAI tIME) ....c.vorioriiriiie it e 3-2
3.3 TIME DISPIAY .....oveee et ee e bbb b e 3-3

3.4 Default SEUING ........eeeeeeeiiiitiiii i ia s ems eSS



3.5 DElete Al IMESSAGES ..o veimveiriiiieeie ittt ieey bt eeat st ea s e e b h e eae e et r e e bbb e e e

3.6 User Display of Navigation Data ..........cc.ocoiiiieiiiiiieciiie o e ssine e ssene s easnneaeaenseeees 3

4. OTHER FUNCTIONS. ........ccooicmiiinenesecssnnnnieesssesessssassssasasasanes
4.1 DEMO MOGE........cooiiniiiiiiiiiccceiie e e
4.2 VIEW MOUE s pmrscsunensessossnsssessasnisissssemssesmsy issssasnssissssnes e 1 e issisnsesunse i ansiss spisnssie s6meessnssmnts iis
4.3 AL CIBA ...ttt b e e b S n g e s e e e

4.4 Changing Received Message Log Window ... e

5. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING .........ccoccnienecransans

5.1 MaAINEENANCE sisiuainssennmnsssicsis e s riossis ses s 5oommms s s 5505w v S5 b w5 S Sm S 345 EE3SSA S e
5.2 DIagnOStiC TOS ..ottt et s
5.3 When the Battery Icon Appears............ccccoveriviceceiiieieae e ensee e

5.4 Replacement of FUSE.............ceeiiiiiiiiiiie it

6. INSTALLATION......ccooriiinisiinminssnsninssinsiasssssssssesssssssasasnsassannes
6.1 Installation of DISplay UNit..........cccoiuiiiiioniiiie i e ee b e
6.2 Installation of Antenna Unit ............cocoooiiimiiiiiiii i

6.4 INEITACING iisumisnimmsmivissnmimminis teiosss e R LT S e A A O B R s

MENU TREE.......... it nennecressenssensssesssasssssseesssces
SPECIFICATIONS..............oonenssosssstsnthsnsnssanssssnsonishssansencossasessonss e

PACKING LIS Tisanasssmumsininimimniamiieiseniss

OUTLINE DRAWINGS ...............

INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM.........cconruimmruemssimanesormsesassesnsens

Declaration of Conformity



FOREWORD

A Word to NX-300 Owners

Congratulations on your choice of the FURUNO NX-300 NAVTEX Receiver. We are confident
that you will enjoy many years of operation with this fine piece of equipment.

For over 50 years FURUNO Electric Company has enjoyed an enviable reputation for quality and
reliability throughout the world. Our extensive global network of agents and dealers furthers this
dedication to excellence.

The NX-300 is just one of the many FURUNO developments in the field of marine radio
communication. The NX-300 provides cost-effective price, high sensitivity and simple operation
in one compact and light-weight unit. In addition to its fundamental function of receiving NAVTEX
broadcasts, this unit can also function as nav data display when connected to navigation
equipment.

This unit is designed and constructed to ensure the user many years of trouble-free operation. To
obtain full performance from the equipment, however, you should carefully read and follow the
recommended procedures for installation, operation and maintenance. No machine can perform
its intended functions unless it is installed and maintained properly.

Thank you for considering and purchasing FURUNO equipment.



Features

NAVTEX (Navigational Telex) is a worldwide coastal telex broadcasting system. Coastal
NAVTEX broadcasting stations with specific ID's transmit Navigational warnings, Meteorological
warnings, Search and Rescue (SAR) information and other navigational information for
NAVTEX receiver-equipped vessels sailing in coastal waters.

The FURUNO NX-300 NAVTEX receiver receives NAVTEX messages and automatically
displays them together with station ID and message category information.

The service range of a NAVTEX station is typically 200-400 nautical miles. A NAVTEX station
normally broadcasts every 4 hours.

The NAVTEX message is relevant for all types and sizes of vessels. The NX-300 is shipped
from the factory equipped to receive 7 specific types of NAVTEX messages from all NAVTEX
stations. However unnecessary stations can be rejected or necessary stations can be added by
the "manual station selection" facility.

If ship's position data is fed from navigation equipment, the NX-300 automatically decides in
which NAVAREA the vessel is navigating, and selects stations. (NAVAREAs are geographical
zones defined by the International Maritime Organization.)

« Unattended operation once required data is entered.

¢ Received data is not saved nor dispiayed when the error rate exceeds the percentage you set
{max 39%).

= No paper required

« Designed for small boats and fishing vessels

e Compact, stylish display and antenna units

e Memory of up to 28,000 characters for last 72 hours

s Navigation data can be fed through external input (connection with navigation aid required).
» Bright 95 x 60 mm LCD with adjustable contrast and brilliance

e Memory backup with a long-life lithium battery

e Low power consumption

Vi



SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

ANTENNA UNIT
J NX-3H-D

NAVTEX RECEIVER
NX-300-D

Antenna Cable
(10m)

FURUNO

0566

Power Cable
(2m)

. 12-24 VDC

NX-300 System configuration

vii



EQUIPMENT LISTS

Standard supply
Name Type Qty Remarks

NAVTEX Reveiver NX-300-00 1 |Including hanger and knob bolts

Antenna Unit NX-3H-D H-field type with 10 m cable

Installation Materials Power/Data cable (Type: MJ-A7SPF0005-020,

1 set Code No.;: 000-139-384)

Tapping screw (4 pcs., for fixing NAVTEX
receiver, Type: 5x20, Code No.: 000-802-081)

Spare Parts 1 set Fuse (2 pcs., Type: FGMB 1A, Code No.: 000-
114-805)

Accessories 1 set Hard cover (Type: 20-016-1091, Code No.: 100-
297-032)

Optional equipment

Name Type Code No. Remarks

Right Angle Antenna No. 13-QA330 |000-803-239 |For antenna unit

Base

L-type Antenna Base No. 13-QA310 |000-803-240

Handrail Antenna Base |No. 13-RC5160 |000-806-114

Mast Mount Kit CP20-01111 004-365-780

Flush Mount Kit S OP-20-17 000-040-720 [For flush mounting the

Flush Mount Kit F OP-20-29 000-041-405 |NAVTEX receiver

viii




1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

1.1 How NAVTEX Works

There are many types of navigational and meteorological information available on radio, such
as NAVAREA, HYDROPAC, etc. However, these systems rely heavily upon the operator's
experience and skill in tuning the radio and interpreting messages. In addition, constant
monitoring to pick up wanted information among a vast volume of messages is not practical with
a limited radio staff.

To provide all mariners with up-to-the-minute information automatically, the NAVTEX system
was developed.

NAVTEX is an acronym meaning Navigational Telex, and as its name shows, it is a kind of
narrow band radio teletype system for sending (by frequency shift keying) text messages
expressed in a 7-unit code. The difference is that a NAVTEX transmitter transmits nine control
characters (header code) ahead of the main message, so that the receiver can identify the
station, message type and serial number automatically.

1.2 NAVTEX System Operation

For navigation purposes, the world is divided into 16 areas (called Navareas) as shown in the
figure below. Each Navarea has multiple NAVTEX stations and each NAVTEX station has an
identification code, from "A" to "Z." The frequency assigned to NAVTEX is only one (518 kHz),
and many stations exist in the same Navarea. (Some stations use 490 kHz also.)

W S L B P .J'(J'u Fath W Y
j} ;.'!'_____———-T-—T— —=
i 5

e \f
{

N

[y
o 1B
£ ?
ol /i
.n‘I

vi

¥
-
=R

=

Figure 1-1 NAVTEX area
If the stations were to transmit without any rule, the system would collapse due to mutual
interference. To avoid this problem, the following rules apply.

¢ The transmission schedule is determined so that two or more stations having a common
service area may not overlap in time.

o Each station transmits with minimum required power to cover its service area (200 nautical
miles nominal).



1.3 Message Format

For automatic identification of messages, each message starts with eight control characters,
called "Header codes".

The first four characters are always "ZCZC" and common to all messages. This part is used for
message synchronization. The latter four characters are designated as b1, b2, b3 and b4 to
indicate origin, category and serial number of the message.

Character b1 is the identification letter of the NAVTEX station; "A" to "Z". Character b2 indicates
the type of message, "A" to "Z", as listed below. Character b3 and b4 indicate the serial number
of the message. The serial numbers are counted up from "01" to "99", and start from "01" again.
Number "00" is specially reserved for important emergency messages, such as a search and
rescue (SAR) message.

The end of each message is indicated by "NNNN" (four successive N's).

General message format is summarized below.

Header code

ZCZC b1 b2 b3 b4 mairm&ge_ Nf\|lNN
Start code Main message Termination code
(sync)

— Serial number
"00": Emergency message
"01" - "99": Normal message

Type of message
IIAII - IIZII
(See the list below.)

- Station ID
WAY

[Type of message (category)]
A: Navigational warning I: OMEGA message
B: Meteorological warning J Differential OMEGA message
C: Ice report K: Other electronic navigational aid
D: Search and rescue information/ system message

piracy and armed robbery L Navigational warning (additional)
E: Meteorological forecast M to U: Reserve-presently not used
F: Pilot message V: Notice to Fishermen (U. S. only)
G: DECCA message WtoY Reserve-presently not used
H: LORAN-C message Z QRU (no message on hand)



1.4 Display Indications

NEW: Displayed wh AUTO: Displayed when
SAR: Displayed when ISpiayed when payed when you
. message is displayed for select AUTO mode in
message type D is

. the first time. STATION SELECTION.
displayed. \ l /

: SaRIHEWTAuTolSnRER < X
ZCZIC IDI1E
(SAR MESSAGE!D
140120 UTC OCT 99
MISSIMNG
FLEASURE BOAT ARECDE
(WHITE HULL. LENGTH

=7TFEET. 1CREWI

Rx: Lights when message

is being received.

SAR receiving: Lights (and
the alarm sounds) when
message type D is being
received. Hitting any key
silences the alarm.

WARNING receiving: Lights (and the
WARNING: Appears when message alarm sounds) when message type A,
type A, B or L is displayed. B or L is received. Hitting any key
silences the alarm.

GAlLE m BATTERY icon: Displayed
e el N 1 = B when the battery voltage is
031200 UTC JUN 93 low.

JAFAN MAYTEX K. W.
MFE 11141999

oK IMNAWA SIMA .- Scroll bar: Shows location
EASTWARD. in message displayed.
GUNMNERY .

Figure 1-2 Display indications



1.5

1-4

NAVTEX Station Map




1.6

NAVTEX Station List

NAV Country Station Station Name Sr\::tr:: Latitude | Longitude 518kHz | 490kHz
area (Less than 18 characters) Characters B1 B1
Belgium Oostende 8 511N 0248 E MT
Estonia Tallinn 7 5930 N 2430E EU
Iceland Reykjavik Radio 15 64 05N 2151W R.X R
Ireland Valencia Valentia 8 5127 N 0949W w
Malin Head 10 5522 N 07 21 W Q
France Niton 5 5035N 0118 W K
Netherlands gi:z"a"ds Coast |5 en Helder 10 5206N | 0415E | P
Norway Bodo Radio 10 67 16 N 14 23E B
Rogaland Radio 14 58 48 N 0534 E L
Vardoe Radio 12 7022 N 3106 E \Y
Svalbard 8 7804 N 1338E A
Driandet Orandet 8 63 40N 0933E N
Sweden Harnosand Bjuroklubb 10 64 28 N 2136E H
Karlskrona Gislovshammar 13 5529 N 1419E J
Stockholm Radio 15 5316 N 1843 E u.D
Gothenburg .
(Grimeton) Grimeton 8 5706 N 1223 E D
Einr:;dom Cullercoats 1" 5502 N 0126 W G (1Y)
Portpatrick 11 54 51N 0507 W (e} C
Niton 5 5035N 0118W | KSE Al
Oostende 8 5111N 0248 E M
Russian
Federalion Murmansk 8 68 58 N 3305E C
Archangel 9 64 33N 4032 E F
Il Cameroon Douala 6 N.I. N.I. N.I.
Cape Verde Sao Vicente Radio 17 N.I. N.I. NI
France Cross Corsen 12 4828 N 0503w A E
Niton 5 5035N 0118 W T
Mauritania Nouadhibou Radio 16 NI N.I. N.L.
Morocco Casablanca Radio 16 3336 N 07 38 W M
Portugal Horta Radio Horta 5 3832N 2838 W F J
Monsanto Radio  |Monsanto 8 3844 N 091w R G
Spain Corunna Coruna 6 4321N 0827 W D

(Con't on next page)

1-5



Station

NAV . Station Name . ) 518kHz | 490kHz
arca Country Station (Less than 18 characters) Name Latitude | Longitude B1 81
Characters
Il Spain Tarifa 6 3601 N 0534 W G
Las Palmas 10 28 10N 1525W |
n Bulgaria Varna 5 4304 N 2746 E J
Croatia Split Split radio 11 4330N 1629 E Q
Cyprus Cyprus Cypradio 8 3503 N 3B317E M
Egypt Alexandria 10 3112N 2952 E N
Serapeum 8 3028 N 3222E X
France Cross La Garde  [Toulon 6 4306 N 0559 E W S
Greece Heraklion Iraklion 8 3520 N 2507 E H
Corfu Kerkyra 7 3937N 1955E K
Lemnos Limnos 6 3952N 2504 E L
Israel Haifa 5 3249 N 3500E P
Italy Roma 4 4148 N 1231E R
Augusta 7 37 14N 1514 E SV
Cagliari 8 39 14N 03 14 E T
Trieste 7 4541 N 1346 E
Malta Malta 5 3549 N 14 32E e}
Russian .
Federation Novorossiysk 12 44 42N 3744E A
Astrakhan 9 46 18 N 4758 E W
Spain Cabo de la Nao 14 3843 N 0009 E X
Turkey Istanbul 8 4104 N 2857 E D
Samsun 6 4117 N 3620 E E
Antalya 7 3653 N 3042E F
lzmir 5 3822N 26 36 E |
Ukraine Mariupol 8 47 06 N 3733E B
Odessa 6 46 29N 3044 E Cc
v ?J;T”da Bermuda 7 223N |6asw | B
Canada Sepl lles Riviere-au-Renard 17 50 11N 66 07T W C.D
Prescott Wiarton 7 4420 N 81 10W H
St. Johns 9 47 30N 52 40 W o
Thunder Bay 1 48 25N 8920 W
z‘c'i::y Nova I dney, NS 10 4610N | 600OW | QJ
Yarmouth 8 4345N 66 10 W (VAY

(Con't on next page)




NAV Country Station Station Name ?\:Z(rlt?: Latitude | Longitude S18kHz | 490kHz
area (Less than 18 characters) Characters B1 B1
v Canada Montreal 8 4541 N 7316 W w,T
Labrador 8 5342 N 5701 W X
Iqaluit, NU 1 6343 N 68 33 W T S
Denmark
(Greenland-We|Godthaab(Nuuk) 14 64 04 N 5201 W w
5t Coast)
United States |Miami 5 2537N 8023 W A
Boston 6 41 43N 7030 W F
New Orleans 1 2953 N 8957TW G
Chesapeake Portsmouth 10 3643 N 76 00 W N
San Juan Isabella 8 1828 N 6704 W R
Savannah, GA 12 3208 N 8142W E
:::‘"::a"ds Curacao 7 1210N | 6852w | H
\ Uruguay Colonia 7 N.L N.I. N.L
Laguna del Sauce 16 N.L N.I. N.I.
La Paloma 9 34408 54 09 W F A
Montevideo 10 34528 56 19 W N.L.
Punta del Este 14 3458 S 54 57T W NI
Salto 5 N.I. N.L NI
VI Argentina Ushaia 6 54 48 S 68 18 W AM
Rio Gallegos 12 51378 6503 W B.N
’gi‘:’:g:;r: 18 45518 67 25 W Cc.0
Bahia Blanca 12 3843 S 62 06 W D,P
Mar del Plata 14 38038 57 32 W E.Q
Buenos Aires 12 3436 S 58 22W FR
Uruguay La Paloma 9 34408 54 09 W F A
VIl Namibia Walvis Bay 10 2303S 1437E B
South Africa  |Cape Town 9 3340S 1843 E c
Port Elizabelh 14 34028 2533 E |
Durban 6 3000S 3130E o
Vil India Bombay Mumbay 6 1905 N 7250 E G
Madras 6 1308 N 8010 E P
Mauritius Mauritius Radio 15 20108 57 28E 9]

(Con't on next page)



NAV Country Station Station Name sl\:::: Latitude | Longitude 518kHz | 490kHz
area (Less than 18 characters) Characters B1 B1
IX Bahrain Hamala 6 26 09N 5028 £ B
Egypt (SI::;:?:;" Serapeum 8 028N | 3222E X
Quseir Kosseir 7 26 06 N 3417E \
Iran Bushehr 7 28 59 N 50 50 E A
Bandar Abbas 12 2707 N 56 04 E F
Saudi Arabia [Jeddah 6 2123N 3310E H
Oman Muscat 6 2336 N 5830 E M
Pakistan Karachi 7 2451 N 6703 E P
X 0 NONE
X1 China Sanya 5 1814 N 10930 E M
Guangzhou 9 2308N 11332E N
Fuzhou 6 26 01N M9 18E o]
Shanghai 8 3108N 12133E Q
Dalian 6 3852 N 12131E R
Indonesia Jayapura 8 02318 14043 E A
Ambon 5! 03428 128 12E B
Makassar 8 0506 S 11926 E D
Jakarta 7 06 06 S 106 54 E E
Japan Otaru 5 43 19N 14027 E J
Kushiro 7 4257 N 144 36 E K
‘Yokohama 8 3514 N 13955E |
Moji 4 3401 N 13056 E H
Naha 4 26 05N 12740E G
E:;ial;lic of Chukpyun Chukpyong 9 3703N 12926 E \ J
Pyonsan Pyongsan 8 3536 N 126 29 E w K
Malaysia Penang 6 0526 N 10024 E U
Miri 4 04 28 N 11401 E T
Sandakan 8 0554 N 118 00 E S
Philippines Manila 6 1435N 12103 E J
Puerto Princesa 15 0944 N M843E 1
Davao 5 0704 N 12636 E K
Singapore Singapore 9 0125N 10352 E C
Thailand Bangkok Radio 13 1343 N 10034 E F
United States  |[Guam 4 1329N 14450 E \

(Con't on next page)



NAV

Station Name

Station

518kHz

490kHz

area Country Station (Less than 18 characiers) Name Latitude | Longitude B1 B
Characters
XI Vietnam Ho Chi Minh City 16 1047 N 106 40 E X
Haiphong 8 2044 N 106 44 E PW W
Danang 6 16 05N 108 13E | WK
Taiwan Chilung 7 2509 N 12144 E P
:ﬁ:;::;g Kaohsiung 9 2229N | 12025E P
Associate
Member of Hong Kong 9 2213N 114 15E L
IMO
X1 Canada Prince Rupert 13 54 20N 13020 W D
Tofino 6 4855N [ 12535W H
United States |San Francisco 13 3755N 12244 W o]
Kodiak 6 5746 N | 15234W J.X
Honolulu 8 2122N | 15809W (o}
Cambria 7 3531N | 12103W Q
Asloria 7 46 10N | 12349W w
Adak 4 5154N |17638W X
Xl S:j:i;':ion Kholmsk 7 4702N | 14203E| B
Murmansk 8 68 46 N 3258E Cc
Arkhangelsk 1" 64 51 N 4017E F
Astrakhan 9 4547 N 47 33E w
XIV 0 NONE
XV Chile Antofagasta " 2340S 7025w AH
Valparaiso 10 3248 S 7129W B.I
Talcahuano 10 3642S 7306 W CJ
Puerto Montt 12 41308 7258 W DK
Punta Arenas 12 53098 7058 W EL
Isla de Pascua 14 27098 109 25W F.G
XVI Peru Paita 5 05058 8107 W S
Callao 6 12038 7709W u
Mollendo 8 17018 7201 W w
Ecuador Guayaquil 9 0217 S 7952 W M

Note: The list shows the stations listed at Longwave Navtex Broadcasts (2004).



This page is intentionally left blank.



2. OPERATION

2.1 Control Description

All operation of the NX-300 is carried out with the controls on the front panel of the display unit.

7~

e i) w
PAZYS/
26|
@O — Omnipad
S « Shifts cursor and display.

@
':':3 ! » Selects items on menus.

Removing the hard cover Opens menu or ——( MENU) ( ENT )—— Registers items on menus.
To remove the hard cover, squeeze message display. —
it at its top and bottom right {or left) — SR
corners and pull it toward you. Opens message __{ DISP ) ( oiM )—— Adjusts panel dimmer
Pressure ‘ selecting display — o and contrast.
or navigational SR
— —— 7 N data display. ( FREQ }—— Selects 518 kHz or 490 kHz.
U A (See page 2-12.)
LSS e
FURYWE® ( ( PWR }) — Long press: Tums power off.
| e — e Touch and release: Turns power on.
\ J
Pressure "

Figure 2-1 Control panel

2.2 Turning the Power On/Off

Turning on: Press the [PWR] key. “NO MESSAGE" (message waiting screen) appears. When a
message is received, it appears on the screen and in case of a long message, it scrolls
continuously.

To confirm version number of the equipment, press the [PWR] key a little longer. Release the
key when the following window appears.

LIELCOME TO

VER. XX XX-Version no.

Figure 2-2 TURNING ON window

Turning off: Press the [PWR] key for 3 seconds.

TURNIKNG OFF
IN B SEC.

Figure 2-3 TURNING OFF window

Note: The NX-300 should be turned on for the duration of a voyage so that important waming
messages will not be missed.

21



2.3 Adjusting Dimmer and Contrast

1. Press the [DIM] key to show the dimmer and contrast setting window.

DIMMER [ 1~8)
w & 44
CONTRAST (0~E3)
o [—— b 45

EXIT:CEWT]

Figure 2-4 DIMMER and CONTRAST setting window

2. Press a or v for best illumination of the control panel and LCD.
3. Press « or » for best contrast of the LCD.
4. Press the [ENT] key to close the dimmer and contrast setting window.

Note: If you turn off the power with contrast less than 36, contrast is automatically set to 36

when you turn on the power again.

2.4 Menu Operation Overview

The menu allows you to custom tailor the NX-300 according to your needs. You can select
which categories of message you wish to receive, specify which data to display, etc.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

MESSAGE SELECTION
FUNCTIONS

SYSTEM MEMU
USER DISFLAY
LANGUARGE

Figure 2-5 Main menu

Note: If you press the [MENU] key again at the main menu, the message waiting screen
appears.

2. Press a or v to select menu item. As you operate a or v, the selected item appears in
reverse video. For example, select FUNCTIONS.

3. Press the [ENT] key to open menu selected.

RS FUNCTIONE
RCY MNOTIFY
RCY ALARM  OFF
KEY EEEF aFF
ERROR RATE 33X
SCROLLING AUTO-SLOW
SAVYE MESZAGE TO FC

Figure 2-6 FUNCTIONS menu



4. Press a~ or v to select menu item and press the [ENT] key. For example, select RCV ALARM.

Corresponding option menu appears.
DFFI

Figure 2-7 ON/OFF window

5. Press a or v to select option desired.
6. Press the [ENT] key to resister your selection.

7 Press the [MENU] key once to return to the menu or twice to quit the menu.

2.5 Selecting Stations

The STATION SELECTION menu allows you to select what stations to receive, automatically or
manually. In the AUTO mode stations are automatically selected according to the distance
between own ship and NAVTEX stations. External navigational data is required to use the AUTO
mode. If it is not input, all stations are selected. In the MANUAL mode you can select what
stations you wish to receive. Default setting is the AUTO mode.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
2. Press a or v to select STATION SELECTION.

3. Press the [ENT] key. The MODE window appears.

EER MODE e

MARRNUAL

Figure 2-8 MODE window

4. Press a or v to select AUTO or MANUAL as desired.

5. For the AUTO mode, press the [ENT] key to close the menu.

For the MANUAL mode, do the following:

a) Press the [ENT] key. The STATION SELECTION menu appears.
F=TATION SELCECTION 2
A
E RECEIVE
z o RECEIVE
o : RECEIYE
E : RECEIYE
F RECEIVE
c] RECEIYE

Figure 2-9 STATION SELECTION menu

b) Press « or v to select a station you want to change the current setting.
c) Press the [ENT] key to show the following window.

RECEIVE
IGHNORE

Figure 2-10 RECEIVE/IGNORE window




d) Press « or v to select RECEIVE or IGNORE depending on whether you want to select or
deselect the station.

e) Press the [ENT] key.

f) Repeat steps b) to e) to select or deselect other stations.

g) Pressthe [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the STATION SELECTION menu.

2.6 Selecting Messages

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
2. Press a or v to select MESSAGE SELECTION.

3. Press the [ENT] key to show the MESSAGE SELECTION menu.

== L
RECEIVE
RECEIYWE
RECEIYWE
FECEIVE
RECEIYWE
RECEIYE
RECEIYE

Figure 2-11 MESSAGE SELECTION menu

@TIMOOmMD

4. Press a or v to select a message you want to change the current setting.
Press the [ENT] key to show the following window.

IGHORE

Figure 2-12 RECEIVE/IGNORE window

6. When you change RECEIVE into IGNORE for message type A, B, D or L, the following
window appears to confirm. For all other message types proceed to step 8.

IT MAY EE UNSAFE
TO IGNOREMESESAGE

RRE Yo SURE 7
TES

Figure 2-13 Ignore message window
7. Press « or » toselect YES or NO. Select YES to change the current setting, or NO not to
change.
8. Press the [ENT] key.
9. Repeat steps 4 to 8 to select or deselect other message types.
10. Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the MESSAGE SELECTION menu.



2.7  Setting Functions (FUNCTIONS menu)

See menu description below for detailed information.
1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
2. Press a or v toselect FUNCTIONS.

3. Press the [ENT] key to display the FUNCTIONS menu.

PR OFUMCTIONE

RCY HNOTIFY

RCY ALARM ON

KEY EBEEF oM

ERFROR RATE 23X
SCROLLIMG AUTO-SLOL
SAYVE MESSAGE TO FC

Figure 2-14 FUNCTIONS menu

Press a or v to select menu item and press the [ENT] key.
Press a or v to select option desired.

Press the [ENT] key to register your selection.

N o o s

Press the [MENU] key twice to close the menu.

2.7.1 FUNCTIONS menu description

RCV NOTIFY: The raw NAVTEX signal can be monitored through the monitor speaker by turning
RCV NOTIFY on. The default setting is OFF.

RCV ALARM: The audible alarm may be generated when message type A, B, D or L is received.
The default setting is ON.

KEY BEEP: The equipment can emit a beep tone when a control is operated. The default setting
is ON.

ERROR RATE: When character error occurs due to noise interference during signal propagation,

erroneous character is displayed as “=".

Error Rate means character error rate and is calculated as followed:
Error Rate = number of erroneous characters + total number of characters received x 100 (%)
(Total number of characters includes space, line feed, carriage returns, etc.)

When the character error rate is within the percentage you set (0-39%), the NX-300 displays the
message and stores it. When it exceeds the percentage you set, the NX-300 neither displays nor
stores the message. You may set the threshold level of character error rate as desired and the
default setting is 33%.



SCROLLING: This menu item lets you select how to scroll the message display. The default

setting is AUTO-SLOW.

AUTO-SLOW: Long press of a or » scrolls line-by-line slowly automatically. Touch and

release ~ to scroll manually.

AUTO-FAST: Long press of a or v scrolls line-by-line automatically, faster than AUTO-
SLOW. Touch and release ~ to scroll manually.

SKIP-$$: The U.S. National Weather Service broadcasts weather information via the
U.S. Coast Guard NAVTEX stations. Their messages contain $$, the
continue indicator. You can quickly jump to the next continue indicator. Long

press of a or v skips to $$.

SAVE MESSAGE TO PC: Select to download message to a PC.

2.7.2 Downloading Messages to a PC

Wiring

See the next paragraph.

Your equipment provides a wiring diagram that shows how to connect to a PC using a DSUB 9-

pin connector. Refer to the interconnection diagram for details.
1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Press a or v to select SYSTEM MENU.

3. Press the [ENT] key to show the SYSTEM MENU.

4. Press v to select WIRING INFO?.

5. Press the (ENT] key to show the wmng |nfo dlsplay

:I. F:DE—IIIHITE Pﬁ-’HT DS'.IB:-
g 5§ ——— ELUE —F§

3 50 ————YELLOH—¢

d Rb ——GREEHl —13

5 + — RED dq

B =~ —ELACK— | :E

T Fa

Hii-300 1E-E-=|UD¢ :H

Figure 2-15 Connection to PC using a DSUB 9-pin connector

A DSUB 25-pin (EIA-232) may also be used to make the connection. In this case the wiring

diagram is as follows.

1 RD2 — WHITE
2 SG = - BLUE 7
3 SD——————— YELLOW 3
g RD ~ep _ GREEN i
+
6 - — BLACK :g
7 FG
- L%

GND
RXD
TXD
RTS
CTSs
DSR
DTR

Figure 2-16 Connection to PC using a DSUB 25-pin connector

2-6



Setting for communication software on PC

Baud Rate: 4800 bps
Character Length: 8 bit

Stop Bit: 1 bit

Parity: None

X Control: XON/XOFF
Downloading messages to a PC

Set up the computer to receive data. Messages are downloaded to a PC character by character
during reception.

To download all messages saved in NX-300, do the following;
1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Press « or v toselect FUNCTIONS.

3. Press the [ENT] key to show the FUNCTIONS menu.

4. Press v to select SAVE MESSAGE TO PC.

5. Press the [ENT] key. The following display appears.
SAVE MEZ=ZAGE TO FC 3

ALL MESSAGES WILL
EE =AYWED TO FC.

SET FC FORT TO 4500
SEIT.F—-N.51. X0NS0FF.

COMTIMNUE ?

Figure 2-17 SAVE MESSAGE TO PC display

6. Press the [ENT] key.

SAVIMG START?
(FC READY T

ARRE YOU ZURE 7
vES [FIE]

Figure 2-18 SAVING START window

7. Set up the computer to receive data.

8. Press ¢ to select YES and press the [ENT] key.



9. Press the [ENT] key to save. The following messages appear in order.

MESSAGES
SEAYING

CHMHCEL ¥

To cancel saving,
press the [ENT] key

SAVYING
COMFLETED

HIT AWY KEY.

Figure 2-19 SAVING MESSAGES window

10. Press any key to escape.
Note1: No message is received during downloading.

Note2: When a PC or a serial printer is connected to the NX-300, received messages are
displayed on a PC or printed on a serial printer but not displayed or saved to the NX-300 in the
following cases;

» The NX-300 receives a message it has already saved.
¢ A message is interrupted to receive.



2.8 Selecting Language

You can select language displayed on the NX-300. Languages are English, French, German,
Italian, Spanish, Dutch, Danish, and Portuguese.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Press v to select LANGUGE.

3. Press the [ENT] key. The following menu appears. (ENG: English, FRA: French, GER:
German, ITA: Italian, SPA: Spanish, DUT: Dutch, DEN: Danish, POR: Portuguese)

S 2 S1g[cInl= R

Figure 2-20 LANGUAGE menu

4. Use the Omnipad to select language desired.

5. Press the [ENT] key to register your selection and press the [MENU] key to close the menu.

2.9 Displaying Messages

The NX-300 automatically saves and stores up to 132 received messages (However, the
memory capacity is limited to 28,000 characters). If memory of the NX-300 is full, messages are
deleted on order of time.

1. Press the [DISP] key to show the received messages log. Messages (numbers) are
arranged in the order received from latest to earliest, Left to right.
[
The latest —{[S[={m1=] GEZ3
message GAlz ) IIIDis m@i}ﬁm'i — Unread message

= - =D type message
ForA,BorLtype = |==—— —_— yP g
message [ ———

Figure 2-21 Received messages log

2. Operate the Omnipad to select the message to display. If more than 15 messages are
saved, the scroll bar appears at the rigth side of the display. Press « or + to scroll the
display.

3. Press the [ENT] key to display the message selected.

Note: If you want to see the received frequency (518 kHz or 490 kHz) also, change the window
mode as shown on page 4-2.



210 Sample Messages

When message is displayed, press a or v to scroll message and press ¢« or » to display the
other message. When the oldest or newest message is displayed, the beep sounds.

ID no. Display indications

WEaRIHEWTAuTaIEnRER
Start code (sync) —»|ZCZC AID1E

(SAR MESSAGE)
140120 UTC OQCT 99
Main message MISSING

FLEASURE EOART ARAECDE
(WHITE HULL. LERNGTH
27FEET. 1CREW)

<4— Scroll bar

l Press « to scroll.

SaRIHEWTAuTolZaRER =
VWICIMITY ARE
REQUESTED TO KEEF
A SHAFRF LOOKOUT ARHD
Main message——» | |REFORT ANY

IMFORMATION TO M=EA I
JAFAN.
Termination code ——|MNMNMM

Figure 2-22 Sample messages

2-10



2.11 Displaying Navigation Data

With navigation data input the NX-300 can display navigation data, in addition to its primary
function.

1. Press the [DISP] key to display the receiving messages log.

2. Press the [DISP] key again to display navigation data.

O1—JAN=00 O0:00:2:

38 00.027
122°59.993
E&E,_E_a¢_-"¢£ 2“ kt |

Figure 2-23 Nav data display

3. To return to the receiving message log, press the [DISP] key again.

2-11



2.12 Selecting Receive Frequency
1. Press the [FREQ] key to show the frequency window.

¥ FREQUEMCY 2

E1S KHZ

(Default setting is 518 kHz)
Figure 2-24 Frequency window

2. Press ~ or v to select receive frequency as appropriate.

3. Press the [ENT] key to close the frequency window.

212



3. SYSTEM MENU

3.1 Units of Measurement

When navigational data is fed to the NX-300, you can select units of distance and speed to use.
Distance/speed can be displayed in nautical miles/knots, kilometers/kilometers per hour, or
miles/ miles per hour. The defauit setting is nautical miles/knots.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Press a or v to select SYSTEM MENU.

3. Press the [ENT] key. The SYSTEM MENU appears.
- - -

UNITS - T

TIME DIFF: 4+00: a0
TIME DISF: Z4HOUR
DEFAULT SETTIHNG
DELETE ALL MEZSAGES
TEST
WIRIMNG IMFO?

Figure 3-1 SYSTEM MENU

4. Press the [ENT] key. The following window appears.

krn .- |'Cl'l'l1:l
h'li.' l'l'll-."':l

Figure 3-2 UNITS window

5. Press a or v to select combination desired; nm, kt; km, km/h; mi, mi/h.
6. Press the [ENT] key.
7. Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the SYSTEM MENU.

31



3.2 Time Difference (using local time)

GPS uses UTC time. If a GPS receiver feeds nav data to the NX-300 and you would rather use
local time, enter the time difference (range: -13:30 to +13:30) between local time and UTC time.
1.  Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Press a or v toselect SYSTEM MENU.

3.  Press the [ENT] key to open the SYSTEM MENU.

UNITS : [T
TIME DIFF: +00: 00

TIME DISF: Z4HOUR
DEFAULT SETTIHNG
DELETE ALL MESSRAGE:S
TEEST

WIRINMG IMFO?

Figure 3-3 SYSTEM MENU

4, Press + to select TIME DIFF.

5. Press the [ENT] key. A cursor circumscribes + or -. This cursor appears whenever selected
data can be changed with Omnipad.

6 Press « or + todisplay + or -.

7. Press » to move the cursor to the next column.

8. Press a or v to select number desired.

9. Repeat steps 7 and 8 to complete.

10. Press the [ENT] key.
11.  Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the SYSTEM MENU.



3.3 Time Display

When navigational data is fed to the NX-300, you may display the time in 12-hour or 24-hour
notation. The default setting is 24-hour notation. AM or PM is shown when 12-hour notation is
selected.

1.

2
3
4.
5

Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
Press a or v to select SYSTEM MENU.

Press the [ENT] key. The SYSTEM MENU appears.
Press + to select TIME DISP.

Press the [ENT] key. The following window appears.

1Z2HOLUR

Figure 3-4 TIME DISP window

Press a or v to select 12HOUR or 24HOUR as appropriate.
Press the [ENT] key.
Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the SYSTEM MENU.

3.4  Default Setting

This function restores all default settings.

A

Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
Press 4 or v to select SYSTEM MENU.

Press the [ENT] key to show the SYSTEM MENU.
Press v to select DEFAULT SETTING.

Press the [ENT] key. The following window appears.

DEFAULT SETTIHG

RRE YOU ZURE 7
YES [¥N])

Figure 3-5 DEFAULT SETTING window

Press ¢ to select YES. If you want to cancel, press the [ENT] key to select NO before
pressing 4 .

Press the [ENT] key.
Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the SYSTEM MENU.



3.5 Delete All Messages

This function deletes all messages NX-300 saves.

-

Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Press a or v to select SYSTEM MENU.

3. Press the [ENT] key to show the SYSTEM MENU.
4. Press v to select DELETE ALL MESSAGES.

5. Press the [ENT] key. The following window appears.

DELETE HLL
MESSAGES

ARE W0l ZURE 7
vES [HE]

Figure 3-6 DELETE ALL MESSAGES window

6. Press 4« to select YES.
7. Press the [ENT] key.
8. Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the SYSTEM MENU.

3.6 User Display of Navigation Data

The NX-300 can function as nav data display when connected to navigation equipment.

You may choose what data to display in the three cells below the date and time indications on the
nav data display. The choices of data are speed, course, range, bearing, power source voltage
and position in latitude and longitude (not available for “LEFT” or "RIGHT").

01-JAN-00 15:37:40

LARGE

LEFT RIGHT

Figure 3-7 Location of nav data indications

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
2. Press v to select USER DISPLAY.

34



3. Press the [ENT] key to show the USER DISPLAY menu. The cursor is now on the LARGE
field. LARGE means the center indication on the nav data display.

Figure 3-8 USER DISPLAY

4. Press the [ENT] key. The following window appears.

SFD CSE
RME BRG

FuF [y

e
Figure 3-9 Options for LARGE window

5. Operate the Omnipad to select item desired. (SPD: Speed, CSE: Course, RNG: Range to
destination, BRG: Bearing to destination, PWR: Power source voltage, L/L: position in
latitude and longitude)

6. Press the [ENT] key.

7. Select the items LEFT and RIGHT and set their options like you did for LARGE, referring to
Figure 3-12 for location of indications.

SFD [=ESN
RHG ERG
PUIR

Figure 3-10 Options for LEFT, RIGHT

8. Press [DISP] key twice to display the navigation data.

The figure below shows display appearance for the setting shown in Figure 3-8.

- Di—JHHm

38 00.011 .
122°'59.968".
GSE ET FD Eu.nm

Figure 3-11 Nav data display




This page is intentionally left blank.



4. OTHER FUNCTIONS

4.1 DEMO Mode

The DEMO mode provides simulated operation of this unit. Connection of antenna is not
necessary. You may select stations and messages manually or automatically and demo
messages are received. All controls are operative.

Note: Turning on the DEMO mode erases all messages.

Press the [PWR] key while pressing » to tum the power on. “SET DEMO MODE!" appears
momentarily. “DEMO" appears at the top of the screen when the DEMO mode is active.

DEMO mark

v

LCZC GRLZ
091300 UTC JUN S
JAFAM NAWYTEX M. W.
MR 111415933
DEKIMAWA SIMA.
EARSTWARD.

SUMMERY . |

Figure 4-1 Message display

To escape the DEMO mode, press the [PWR] key while pressing » . “RESET DEMO MODE!"
appears momentarily.

4.2 VIEW Mode

The NX-300 ordinarily displays messages in their entirety. The VIEW mode, however displays
messages character by character.

Press the [PWR] key while pressing v to turn the power on. “SET VIEW MODE!" appears
momentarily. “VIEW” is displayed at the upper left corner of the display.

To quit the VIEW mode,: repeat above procedure. “RESET VIEW MODE!" appears.

4.3 All Clear

This function deletes all messages and restores default settings. When the NX-300 is first
installed, you should clear all data.

Press the [PWR] key while pressing a to turn the power on. “RESET BACKUP DATA!” appears
momentarily while data is being cleared. Then, all default settings are restored.



4.4 Changing Received Message Log Window

You can show received frequency on the received message log as shown below.

1. Press the [PWR] key while pressing < to turn the power on and release the keys after
display appears.

2. Press the [DISP] key to show the received message log. The received frequencies (518 kHz
and 490 kHz) are displayed on the window.

| SaREFR: 1
GEZE=

cAliz @ EN Il s SREEN
CET7Z 8L cETL 518]
CE7O H cEsS (518]
CESE HE cEET? CEL
CESE CE[l cEEES CELD
=== CEL) CEEE (490

Figure 4-2 Received message log

3. Torestore it, do step 1.

4-2



5. MAINTENANCE &
TROUBLESHOOTING
A WARNING

Do not open the equipment.

Only qualified personnel should work inside
the equipment. Further, watertightness may
be reduced.

5.1 Maintenance

Check the following points regularly to maintain performance:

Check that connectors on the rear panel are firmly tightened and free of rust.

Check that the ground system is free of rust and the ground wire is tightly fastened.

Check that battery terminals are clean and free of rust.

Check the antenna for damage. Replace if damaged.

Dust and dirt on the keyboard and display screen may be removed with a soft cloth. Do not
use chemical cleaners to clean the equipment; they may remove paint and markings.

5.2 Diagnostic Test

The diagnostic test checks ROM, RAM, data port, battery, keyboard and LCD for proper
operation and displays program numbers.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2 Press the « or v to select SYSTEM MENU.

3 Press the [ENT] key to show the SYSTEM MENU.

4. Press a or v toselect TEST.

5 Press the [ENT] key. You are asked if you are ready to start the test.

TEEST

ARE YO0l ZURE 7
YES [

Figure 5-1 TEST window

6. Press the < to select YES.

5-1



7. Press the [ENT] key to start the test. The equipment checks ROM, RAM, SIO and intemal
battery, and the results are individually displayed as OK or NG (No Good). Program
numbers appear at the bottom of the display.

Note 1: SIO requires a special connector to check. “03” appears as the result when no
connector is connected.

Note 2: CNT is the number of times test has been consecutively executed.

e

2 = = R SR
ROM Ok | FUSH _REY |
RAM : ak

SI1I0 : QZCETOP:FHR OFF )

EATTERY: QK
0850191-XX. XX
CcHMT:= OO&2 1451414-XX. XX

XX: Program version no.

Figure 5-2 TEST display

After the equipment has checked the items shown in Figure 5-2, a beep sounds and the
message PUSH KEY appears at the top right-hand corner.

8. Press each key one by one. The name of the key pressed momentarily appears at the top
of right-hand corner if the key is functioning properly.

Note: If no key is pressed within approx. five seconds, the equipment automatically
displays the following message to inform you that it is now going to check the LCD.

<LCDO CHECK?>

ALL OW = SEC.
ALL OFF = SEC.

Figure 5-3 LCD CHECK display

9.  The test repeats. Turn off the power to stop the test.

5.3 When the Battery lcon Appears

A lithium battery (type: CR2354-1F2, code no.: 000-142-305) is installed on the circuit board
inside the display unit, and it preserves data when the power is turmed off. The life of the battery
is about 5-10 years. lts voltage is checked when the power is turned on. When its voltage is low
the battery icon appears on the display to alert you. When this happens, contact your dealer to
request replacement of the battery.

Note: When the battery is dead, all default settings are restored.

5-2



5.4 Replacement of Fuse

The 1 Afuse in the snap-in fuse holder on the power cable protects the equipment from
equipment fault and reverse polarity of the ship’s mains. If the fuse blows find out the cause
before replacing it. If the fuse blows again after replacement, contact a FURUNO agent or dealer
for advice. Use only a 1 A fuse - use of a different fuse will damage the equipment and void the

warranty.

A\ CAUTION

Use the proper fuse.

Use of a wrong fuse can cause fire or
equipment damage.




This page is intentionally left blank.



6. INSTALLATION

6.1 Installation of Display Unit

Mounting considerations

The display unit can be installed on a tabletop, on the overhead, or in a panel (optional flush
mounting kit required). Refer to the outline drawings at the end of this manual for installation
instructions. When selecting a mounting location, keep in mind the following points:

e Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.

e The unit is waterproof thus it can be installed outdoors. However, locate it of direct sunlight, (or
in a suitable, ventilated enclosure) to prevent heat which can build up inside the cabinet.

e The mounting location should be well ventilated.
¢ Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.

¢ Allow sufficient maintenance space at the sides and rear of the unit and leave sufficient slack
in cables, to facilitate maintenance and servicing.

+ Observe the following compass safe distances to prevent deviation of a magnetic compass;
Standard compass, 0.5 m, Steering compass, 0.3 m.

o After you install this equipment, perform All Clear as in paragraph 4.3 on page 4-1.

Tabletop overhead mounting

A/

Tabletop Overhead

Figure 6-1 Tabletop and overhead mounting methods

Flush mounting

There are two types of flush mounting kits. For details, see the outline drawings at the end of this
manual.



6.2 Installation of Antenna Unit

Mounting considerations

Install the antenna unit referring to the antenna installation diagram at the end of this manual.
When selecting a mounting location for the antenna unit, keep in mind the following points:

» Do not shorten the antenna cable (10 m cable fitted to the antenna).

= The length of the whip antenna for the NX-3E should be no longer than 1.2 m and no larger
than 5 mm in diameter to prevent antenna damage. Do not use a 2.5 m whip antenna. Use
spring washer (supplied) for whip antenna.

¢ Do not install the antenna unit within beamwidth of the radar.

¢ |f the antenna cable is to be passed through a hole which is not large enough to pass the
connector, you may unfasten the connector with a needle nose pliers and 3/8-inch open-end
wrench. Refasten it as shown in Figure 6-2, after running the cable through the hole.

« If you install the antenna unit except the NX-3E and the NX-3H, contact your dealer.

Washer Gasket (reddish brown)

hield
Clamp nut Shie

Center pin (soldered)

]

Figure 6-2 How to assemble the conneclor




6.3 Wiring

ANTENNA UNIT

The figure below shows where to connect cables on the rear of the display unit
NX-3H-D

(N

ANT NAVTEX RECEIVER
I'
/ ?)
(o”t_ ] o*‘
10m ’h’
<
+ S—
j il —
_'_.'w'_’l::
i
[+] " o J/
2m /
it POWER
\ : -_ll.II . (12-24 VDC) Ground
Fiie - ._._,-":?i Wiz > :I._
1 A FUSE (+ Line)
Black ) O Red

QQQQJ

To personal computer

To navigational equipment

Figure 6-3 Wiring

Fuse holder

Note: The fuse holder contains a spring that fixes the fuse. To prevent detachment of the spring,
which would cause loss of power, tie the line as shown in Figure 6-4.

+ line (red)

Tie here.

Figure 6-4 How to fix spring in fuse holder



Grounding
» The ground wire (local supply) should be 1.25 sq or larger for Navtex Receiver. The ground

wire should be as short as possible.

¢ The signal ground and frame ground are separated, however the power line is not isolated.
Therefore, if connecting other equipment which has signal ground connected to frame ground,
the earth lamp will light. Especially, for positive ground battery separate the frame ground of
the external equipment from the earth. If not, the equipment may be damaged.

External equipment

The power supply port is commonly used for connection of external equipment such as
navigation equipment or a PC. Refer to the interconnection diagram on page S-1 for connection.

6.4 Interfacing

This equipment can receive navigation data in RS-232C format. For example, it can receive
position data from GPS navigator GP-31/GP-36 for display on its screen. If you want to connect
equipment which outputs data in a format other than RS-232C, a level converter is required for
interface. Consult FURUNO dealer for details.

Input data sentence description

GGA: GPS position fixing condition (time of fix, latitude, longitude, receiving condition, number
of sateliites used, DOP)
GLL: Latitude and longitude

RMB: Generic navigational information (cross track error, steering direction, starting waypoint
no., destination waypoint no., latitude and longitude of starting waypoint, latitude and
longitude of destination waypoint, range and bearing to waypoint, range and bearing
from present position to destination waypoint, velocity to destination, arrival alarm)

ZDA: Time and date

6-4



MENU TREE

MENU——————7—STATION SELECTION —— MODE (AUTO, MANUAL)

Default settings — MESSAGE SELECTION (A-E, L, V: RECEIVE; OTHERS: IGNORE)

in boldface italic.

— FUNCTIONS RCV NOTIFY (OFF, ON)

RCV ALARM (OFF, ON)

KEY BEEP (OFF, ON)

ERROR RATE (0-39 %, 33%)
—— SCROLLING (AUTO-SLOW, AUTO-FAST, SKIP-$$)
—— SAVE MESSAGE TO PC

— SYSTEM MENU ———7—— UNITS (nm, kt; km, km/h; mi,mi/h)
— TIME DIFF (-13:30 - +13:30, +00:00)
— TIME DISP (12HOUR, 24HOUR)
—— DEFAULT SETTING

—— DELETE ALL MESSAGES

— TEST

— WIRING INFO?

— USER DISPLAY — 1 LARGE (SPD, CSE, RNG, PWR, L/}
- LEFT (SPD, CSE, RNG, BRG, PWR})
.— RIGHT (SPD, CSE, RNG, BRG, PWR)

— LANGUAGE(ENG, GER, SPA, DEN, FRA, ITA, DUT, POR)

AP-1



FURUNO

1.1
1.2
1.3
14

21
22

23

3.2
3.3

4.2

SPECIFICATIONS OF NAVTEX RECEIVER

NAVTEX RECEIVER
Receiving Frequency
Mode of Reception
Sensitivity

Message Category

DISPLAY SECTION
Display System
Display Modes

Message Storage

ANTENNA UNIT

Selectable Antenna

Input Impedance
Power supply

INTERFACE
Input Data

Output Data

NX-300

518 kHz or 490 kHz

F1B

2 pVv e.m.f. (50 ohms), 4% error rate
A: Navigation warning

B: Meteorological warning

C: ice report

D: Search and rescue information/ piracy and armed robbery

E: Meteorological forecast

F: Pilot message

G: Decca message

H: Loran-C message

I: Omega message

J: Differential omega message

K: Other electronic navigational aid and system message
L: Navigational warning (additional)

M to Y: Reserved — presently not used
V: Notice to Fishermen (US only)

Z: QRU (no message on hand)

4.5-inch (95 x 60 mm) Monochrome LCD, 120 x 64 pixels
Message Selection Mode, NAV Data Mode,

Message Display Mode

28,000 Characters

NX-3H-D: H-field antenna for NX-300-H-D
Others: Local supply antenna for NX-300-N-D
50 ohms

+5.0 vDC

NMEAO0183 Ver.1.5/2.0, RS-232C, 4800 bps

GGA, GLL, RMB, ZDA

Message data for personal computer, RS-232C, 4800 bps
Data length: 8, Stop bit: 1, Parity: None

T/R Code: CR+LF, XON/XOFF Control, Local echo: ON

NX-300

SP -1 E5629501D

040324



FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

v
I_-—5I @ @ @ I:::' @' 9-52 Ashihara-Cho, Nishinomiya City, 662-8580, Hyogo, Japan

Tel: +81 798-65-2111 Fax: +81 798-65-4200

[Pub NO. DOC-390

Declaration of Conformity € 0560

We FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

(Manufacturer)

9-52 Ashihara-Cho, Nishinomiya City, 662-8580, Hyogo, Japan

(Address)
declare under our sole responsibility that the product

NAVTEX receiver Model NX-300
(Serial No. 3519-0001 & 3519-0005)

(Model name, serial number)

is in conformity with the essential requirements as described in the Directive 1999/5/EC
of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 1999 on radio equipment and
telecommunications terminal equipment (R&TTE Directive) and satisfies all the
technical regulations applicable to the product within this Directive

EN 60945: 1997-01 (IEC 60945 Third edition: 1996-11)

{title and/or number and date of issue of the standard(s} or other normative document(s))

For assessment, see

e Statement of Opinion N° 01214017/AA/01 of 4 June 2001 issued by KTL
Certification, The Netherlands

EMS Test Report FLI 12-01-026 of 26 April 2001 prepared by Furuno Labotech
International Co., Ltd.

On behalf of Furuno Electric Co., Ltd.

_.. ‘ L)
B AR e R

pestt=—rj o/ N\
AT/ DS AV S
O LAl /’l//’

Hiroaki Komatsu

Nishinomiya City, Japan Manager,
June 11, 2001 International Rules and Regulations
(Place and date of issue) (name and signature or equivalent marking of

authorized person)







FR R 3 /

Description of enviromental protection expiration dating /

BRGEEERUERICONT

HARRARIE 2006/2/28 AN (B TE B RITRE L EEINE) & SJ/T11364-2006 CRTE B TS 5
FRER)Y E T EAFETEYENATEE~RIERRAR.

$gee e ARE LML AR AT R ER, WAE~AR, EHRFRA, KRR HE., AMERTFE
EANREME.

ke RS, HRFTERER NE X TE B SR AR T A A 2

This seal is based on the official proclamations "Contamination Protection Methods for Electronic Information
Products" and "Requirements Related to Electronic Information Products T11364/2006" of 28 February 2006,
which apply to electronic information products sold in China that use enviromental protection expiration dating.
Provided that related safety and usage precautions for this device are observed, there are no times during the

m_oﬂm length of the term from the date of manufacture where influence is exerted on environmental contamination,
human body or property.
When use of this product is terminated, please follow applicable local rules and regulations for collection and
recycling of electronic information products.
CDT—HI%. 2006/2/28A 7 DT E F ISR E R0 L BB F 3% 755 KIS/ T11364-20061 T F 15 & 5 R
HFRIcETAERICESE PECREINIEFERERCEASNIREREEAYRTY .
CORMBCET IR OCEALOEEESTFYNEECRY ., HEANSEETHOERATIE. REFRPAR
OEHEICEEERITTCEAHYFER A
WEOEYEEAERI TEETHB4. ETHREROER- VY IILIZETIEBAFOER - REICH-T
WK ES SR AEBRELLET.
ERAFYRETTEER
BlLAt  [NX-300
HRA SRR
o KR % AeE | BRECE | DR_FRE
EJLF AT j 8
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (Cr6) (PBB) (PBDE)







* 01661991000 *

RO ONR A

00€-XN (20.20)

V-06¢95-0OAQW'ON'dnd

CEBIH W LATNY 9002-€98TTL/[S PIERE
TN E W LW LT 900Z-€9STTL/[S

SUBZBRL LW WY Gt B O T H R @ x
LS W2 BAg B b kW M By B ) g @O

Q @ X O O @) 6¢-02-d0 4 M unopy ysn|4
Q ©) X ®) O O L1-02-dO S U) WNOW ysn|4
) O ©) @) @) O L1L10-02dD UM JUnop 1sep
O o X o @) X 091604-€L ‘oN| eseq euusuy jeipuey
) O X @) O X 0LEVO-EL ON|  oseg euusyuy adA;
) O X O O X 0€£EVD-¢| "ON| eseg euusuy ejFuy sy
@) O O O O O 8311055890y
9) 0 O O ®) X syed s.edg
o) O X O ©) X Slelajey uoie|easy]
9) o X O ® X Q-HE-XN Uun euusjuy
@) @) X [®) 0 <

a-00€-XN

49A19A9Y X LAVN










PACKING LIST 08AU-X-9852 -5 1/1
NX-300-H-D
[ NANE I OUTLINE [ DESCRIPTION/CODE No. [ Q'TY |
az=y b UNIT
EHRRED

ANTENNA UNIT

NX-3H-D

000-059-204-00

17 Ty9R5 B

NAVTEX RECEIVER

NX-300-D

_000-059-205-00

e T SPARE PARTS
=3 55 FGMB 125V IAPBF
&gﬂ FGMB 1A 125V
FUSE 145 [ 000-157-478-10
000-114-805-00
FR& ACCESSORIES FP14-02801
R - 180
20-016-1091-2
~100-297-032-00
TEMH INSTALLATION MATERTALS

7" MERM

CABLE ASSY.

MJ-ATSPF0009-020C

MJ-A7SPF0009-020

000-159-686-10

000-145-612-00

+Asot" Y 18

SELF-TAPPING SCREW

5X20 SUS304

BN/ FESH2ROES. TEHLY LRI-ROIABBHMATHY., LEOMAOTVET, 46, RARELYFEEA,

TWO TYPES AND CODES MAY BE LISTED FOR AN [TEM. THE LOWER PRODUCT MAY BE SHIPPED IN PLACE OF THE UPPER

PRODUCT. QUALITY IS THE SAME.

(BREO kL. $EETS., DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENGE ONLY.)

0BAU-X-9852







FURUNO

CAUTION SHEET FOR NX-300

The importance of a thorough installation cannot be overemphasized. Without a thorough
installation optimum performance cannot be expected. Please follow the guidelines below
when installing the equipment.

Antenna Cable, Antenna Unit (Chapter 6)

1 DO NOT CUT THE ANTENNA CABLE!

2 To pass the antenna cable through a hole which is not
large enough to pass the connector, you may unfasten
the connector with a needle nose pliers and 3/8-inch open-
end wrench. Refasten it as shown below, after running
the cable through the hole.

Washer Gasket (reddish brown)

I|' Shield
| JCEI‘![EF pin (soldered)
|/ Connector shell

j_b i S| |

3 Short the pin and shield (connector housing) to prevent
damage to the antenna unit.

Clamp nut |

4  Fasten the pipe to the antenna unit by turning the pipe;
not the antenna. Fastening by turning the antenna unit
will cause cable twist and plate stress on the connector.

Connection to a PC (page 2-6)

Your equipment provides a wiring diagram which shows how to connect the equipment to a
PC, with a DSUB 9-pin connector (EIA-574). You may display the diagram as follows:

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Select SYSTEM MENU with the cursor pad and press the [ENT] key.

3. Select WIRING INFO? with the cursor pad and press the [ENT] key to display the wiring
info display.

. Note: This diagram shows the

WIRING INFO connection wng a DSUB 9-pin
1 AD2 — WHITE PC/AT DSUB-9 | connector. For the connection
2 8G BLUE 5 GND | with a DSUB 25-pin connector,
3 8SD——— YELLOW 2 RXD | see page 2-6.
4 AD——— GREEN 3 TXD
5 + RED 4 DTR
6 ——— BLACK —I—I '—_—6 DSR
7 FG |:7 RTS

- + 8 CTS

NX-300 12/24VDC

n' FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

PUB.NO.E52-00002-A |||m||
(0003, TATA) NX-300

% 00080901510 *



"al 09 J1¥la313 ONN¥Nd

ONIAVIT INITLNO

0-9101-120-80

4 -109-62953

ONTAD

(INNOW dOLXS3E 1IND 33AIITS  5em

K4

(BETS) MDF , .

QIO@MIXZ ITLIL

N ity
INSRIAL DR

AR

AT

§\\\\\\\\\\&&\\\\\R\\\\\N

13wl ILVIdINN

1 ¥ HMIE
eF 00gs1>001
g "Zc¥ |001371>09
g "1 ¥ 06371
JONvI3T0L NOISN3WIQ
(W) 2G| (ww) GRRR

L1

o€l

ouumﬂ_.u«ﬁw@ﬁwm%mbﬂm_mﬁ%.—.u.ﬁcmwﬁﬁ MY A-LPN L - LEE(T T

\\\\\\%\\\\\\\\\ A A7

JONVAYITD IIAY3S TIANIWNOI I

'SNOISNIWIA 40 3ONVY3T0L SILYIIANI T 378VL

'LINN JHL ONIXTH o404 02 X G SAIIIS ONIddY1 38

'LINN 3HL ONIHIE H1ON3T 378D IN3IOIANS di

b
t
'
I

e ERELBEYA- 4\ [BRELHE (P
PN FHNFTEANEZE (€

CRCOHWROTXGERAOMALLAALELY LA PAEHNE (S

AN

%,
7 17
e 7
e 5 1
S ® = a \
& \N
Z
‘ c/1
" 0s#H 602 0S#
SI0H DNIXTA
yhw 9¢-v /81

JL1ON

¥

n

£




"all “0a 91¥19313 ONNNNd

ONIAVYT INITLND 0-9111-120-80  -€03-6295) oo

(4 INNOW HSM14) LINA d3AT303Y 50

B4

(BRVEOMIE , 4| [ o N wzmazwzs H@xn,:d
@-00€-XN 37,1, DIFSYRILL 06T (B=#$) BRLYHE

I —

1¥E8I

-

N

JINVAYITD F0IAYIS CIANIWWOO3N # ¥
.szmzquEmuz§55mu2uaz:u._m§.m
m
ﬁ

"LIN 3HL ONIXIS ¥04 02 X G SA3YDS ONIddvL 3sn

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
AN

‘HILId S37I0H ONIXIS 40 NOISNIWIQ STLYIIANT .2, 310N c
PREYI - 6 EOELD
ETHWEC - oiwnRLDE (7 wmwmwwmmmwmmmmmmﬁwwwmw.L_
oMUSEM_WDNme{u%.\”N;&\,M\.hﬂ_.\”NEEE (c
"¢ EXELBDMYEDRLEE (1 B K k TTTET .

Z _
\ ! b
o | o
z 4
o |
(@83) 5
@) ‘ x
@@ 1 P el 'S
®® _ _ﬁ S V|8
o
€ —— P
- _
1374yt o | X
M|“ 1 K
cF 00G*1>001 G/1 S370H INIXIA
S "Z7% |001%1509 : CSe—p
G 17 0S = G0¥/8l» pYASY.:

TNVEETOL NOISNIHIQ _ Q0T# 89 LT Go2
(ww) B | (ww) RHK[

) 1
(1] [gle[g I




*all 09 J1¥12313 ONNd

ONIAVAT 3NT1LN0

0-9121-120-80

€ 70962950  muna

(S INNOW HSNT4) LINN 33AI3IR

3WYN

& 4¢

(SHEVE) MIE ,

w..\b.

Qlo@MIXZ ILIL

=T Troet oW
|||||||||| feres T

; Ko
DIVSYHOL L BERH

"JONVEY3TD FATAYIS C3ANFWNOIFE ¢

'SNOISNIWIQ 40 FONVAI0L S3LVIIANT T 314wl 1

¢ FRRLBRY A - LH\[ENELHE (2

PN T ENEFTRALOWETE (1

EANMANERRERRANNRERRNRRNNS

137Vl

310N

=

N
2I'XIWD

1 ¥ £9
e¥ [oo0gs1>001 .
S 27T (001571508 0ot# 0z st
S 1% | 05851
TNTL NTISNHIG
(ww) B7| (ww) GRARL

SNDISNIWIA 101D

(Be$) HELVYE

Y,
“ m
1% /01 %
7 0 7
= \
2 %
7 %
i
alcE o
)
® =
®® S |8
I b 0 A ] r
G/l
Gi2




'diT1“0d JIHMLOFTIE ONNNNA

ni Y38 HYAYH NIHLIM LNOON 10N 00
F2EGYAT—A-F-1

FLLLYGELLL
TNNZINY XILAVN

NOT1¥207 ONEINNOW

B

ONIMYH0 3N1TLNO L -90LE-120-80 4 -S09-6798) . .
LINUNNIINY o] a0 TR T UL
BEye | T Do A cwne
B LS/ IFMhTE we| i_l I .._....l_znmmﬁw_.f.lr g
HL-XN/Q-HE-XN  as | IHSOAIN™3  S0. "8t ot
“03141)3dS 10N SI HIIHM
SNOISNIWIQ 40 JDNVHITOL SILIVDIONT L 3T8YL "L 310N
‘P L EHEFCELOL (L 2 E

FL D (H)

35¥8 YNNIINY 40 SNOISNIWIQ_ ONI LNAOW
BEYL —N£LAL

)
D¥Z-£0R-000 6EZ-£08-000 | &8k o Mm_>n
L
OLEWD~EL 'ON OCEEYD-EL "ON | 3S¥g YNNILNY
5¥9 YNNILNY der1- el e § | EFEY —\
Y =N LT Y=NALALTER | L LAL
- - 5
£ 0
m £E _
By .8
QOHLIN
I ) | mﬂ“__.zss
S L
NOTLONT NI
86 - .59 89 - TE L8 - 8- _ )

OIEWT) DEEY0-EL ON 35¢8 YNNZINY T¥ND1Ld0 350
CHEY L LALOAELLE

ONILNNOW ISV UNNIINY 23 S 2L B WEE S L1RE O

/L'y tYILINYIC HILId

we £1°GL THIBNIT OVIHHL
w EpL8°L tHIL1d
NI L) Wity °SZ H3d OYIYHL

“TIVHANVH 40 LSYW 0L W3HL X1d N3HL LSHIJ LIND YNNIINY OL (3SV8 VNNIINY)Id!d NILSYd

EEVIRTTL)
8L~

“HOLDINNGD NO SS3HLS 3DWId ANV 378D IHL LSIML AYN YNNILNY JHL ONINMNL
YNN3INY JHL LON 3SYE YNNILNY 4O 3did NUML ‘YNN3INY ONIXI4 NIHM 2

L 310N

"¢ R TEMOME G QEEENNL LI RELECIZIAUZMLLAL

CRRPUENYNALALE (L= LA L) LINPERCERBMBLLAL

CEIENWAUYCIAYUN ATTLLALY (L =NALAZLYLIN

ATAYY N N,
Mo =Ll

~N

(L 29%:

35Y8 YNNILNY

Y =NfLrL

8 ONIXId
ANkEZE

4
WFED 0) weaLth

WO 38 QIKHS 1IVEONYH SHE 40 HIEIRYI0 3HL
“INGI LD 'eLL-008~000 "ON 30031

D9LSIY-EL "ON IS¥E ONILNADN TI¥BONYH 350

oL bz BEEAEE
wiogLsL : RERRSEk
W Eplgl £
¥loooECop e MmO e
SESMIIKE- /I\ < (¥11-908-000 : B8 —C)
ED~6LD : BWAI— 1 DERE) 09LSH-EL N Y —NfL L EHAI—
ONILNNOW T1V8ANYH ELXCHCU AN EAZEY (8
Adlg moyd dnin 'HOLIINND) MO SSIMLS
: R D NG S 103 01360 DFS 2 3160 Wy
t [4 % 3 UHZME CP A=l L2770
CTIRGCHMAL I s Wl REGGGL £ GET =
(A1ddnS 0o 3414 / 34l
311 378Y £)) ; faYi o1
: (RBE M) MY 350 B Lo “
PRIV \ exee “
9°0 (00L-XN) HL=XN ﬂ &
P60 |(DOE-XN)Q-HE-XN = 34vL aNig YL ONN
LSS 301 ~ SBEL—= SBAL—L
(oY) W EG uwﬁﬂ_m__.nqum
T z @ °I=_==.“
£F 005 = 1 > 00l
S ZF | 00L% 1> 08 t
FotT e /l\\ < <
TG0l | SNONING |
e c._.-____v@mm.—.v EHED ‘ATNO 3414 ¥ 35N “LLLLO-0Zd) LIN ONILWNOW LSYW 350
T RRCHBIMOL AN "TETEN Y22 (FAMT)LLLLO-0ZM BENE ¥ 2 (2
ONTLINNOW LSYW LREON S Y2 (Y
9 ' 5 L ¥ T T T 7 T
ra R ———




‘Al “09 J1d.LI3TIE ONNEN4
WV¥OV1G NOTLOINNODYILNI

0 -100-62950 .oy gug

1
- _ "9262-S4 NVH1
Y3AI303Y xm:><.z YN - _ m.:am M3HIO IVWHO4 H04 3YIND3Y ¥ILYIANOD AT ‘t*
I E Y ._ _ :w.% S PG pnidav "AYOLOVA 1V GILLI4 HOLOINOO T+
s e T AWddNS VO0T 1+
WEBYCALLA yu | P A 1 ot 310N
I Ratatel e T T T T IVEVINVA L 10, 8 A
00E-XN 39y | % DIVSYRVA 'L NAYG TR EN N
PIDEO & 2— K L O4TA0CET-08 (E *
PV TIHTRIE 4T (2%
"MEWYEE (L *
ey
089z ” —|>_
H Ec
91 >
9aAZ '16-8 0L MHW wvaA}_ ﬁ MM — \ wg ve-cl
/ — WddNS
VIVO YGLAWN [ @ D v — M0 i § ———————— VT 3804 . 5%“
oz o ﬁ L3¢ rI . ]_Ir ¥AINHOO TYNOSH3
- . vs .V To——me fd— -
(02/87120 Swwuwﬁw_ C zd v_ SH—— M 84— E—T AR AL~y
Qd5LY-rM w ‘gp 38&»2.i
z_ ie 9e/18-d9
o_“sz-w_ '913 '301A3Q NOYLVDIAVN
ALBRTY
£+
p—r. D,
R [ T ﬂ.ﬁa\w}; >
| E-d-ONL
! (INV ]
— - | -00€—XN
{ H Y3A13034 XILAVYN
_r. ..“ Q-HE-XN WEEYLHLLAL
- —
_
A
1IN YNNZINY
Y- 1ok
b g £ _ b4 _

_
ONMaEmn=a






INDEX

A

All clear 4-1
AUTO 1-3

AUTO mode 2-3
AUTO-FAST 2-6
AUTO-SLOW 2-6
B

BATTERY icon 1-3, 5-2
C

Contrast 2-2
Control panel 2-1

D

Data sentence 6-4
Default setting 3-3
Deleting all messages 34
DEMO mode 4-1

Dimmer 2-2

E

ERROR RATE 2-5
F

FUNCTIONS menu 2-5
G

Grounding 6-4
|

Installation 6-1

K

KEY BEEP 2-56

L

Language menu 2-9
LCD check 5-2
Local time 3-2

Main menu 2-2
Maintenance 5-1
MANUAL mode 2-3
Message selection 2-4
Mounting 6-1

N

Navarea 1-1
Navigation data display 2-11, 3-4
NAVTEX area 1-1
NEW 1-3

o

Omnipad 2-1
P
Power on/off 2-1

Program version no. 5-2

R

RCV ALARM 2-5
RCV NOTIFY 2-5
Rx 1-3

Index-1



S

SAR 1-3

Saving to PC 2-6
Scroll bar 1-3
SCROLLING 2-6
SKIP-$$ 2-6

Start code 1-2
Station list 1-5
Station map 1-4
Station selection 2-3
SYSTEM MENU 3-1
T

Termination code 1-2
TEST 5-1

TIME DIFF 3-2

Time difference 3-2
TIME DISP 3-3

Type of message 1-2
U

Units of measurement 3-1
User display 34
\"/

Version no. 2-1
VIEW mode 4-1
W

WARNING 1-3
Wiring 2-6, 6-3

Index-2



A-2

PACKING LIST 08AUX-9853 -4 1/)
NX-300-N-D
NAME | OUTLINE | DESCRIPTION/CODE No. ]_QFTYT
i=vy bk UNIT
17 TRER 5000
NAVTEX RECEIVER 1
000-059-205

TR SPARE PARTS
ta-2’ FGMB 1A 125V
_ 20
e =1L 2
000-114-805
TR AGCESSORIES FP14-02801
fRE®IN - 180 20-016-1091-2
\\ !
COVER 105
100-297-032
TEHHE INSTALLATTON MATERTALS
7-7'»$ﬁéﬁﬁ3 MJ-A7SPF0009-020
CABLE ASSY. 1

000-145-612

+MIREYET URY”

+TAPPING SCREW

5X20 SUS304 1¥a

000-802-081

(BRE DTk, BEBVTT .

DIMENSIONS N DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

08AU-X-9853




A-1

PACKING LIST 08AU-X-9852 -3  1/1
NX-300-H-D
NAWE I OUTLINE [ DESCRIPTION/CODE Mo [ Q'TY |
a=vy UNIT
ZhRE NX-3H-D
ANTENNA UNIT !
000-059-204
17 TR EIE NX-300-D
NAVTEX RECE IVER L
000-059-205
¥ (i b SPARE PARTS
ey FGWB 1A 125V
20
pe——= 2
FUSE =RILE
000-114-805
+R% ACCESSOR|ES FP14-02801
BEm - 50 20-016-1091-2
|
COVER -&105
100-297-032
ITEHY INSTALLATION MATERIALS
-7 WAREMI : WJ-A7SPF0009-020
CABLE ASSY. m@ !
L=2M 000-145-612
TIIRBIE VA 5X20 SUS304 192
20
4
+TAPPING SCREW %‘M
000-802-081

(BEOTEE. $EETT.

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

08AU-X-9852






© FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,, LTD.

9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, 662-8580, JAPAN

Telephone @ +81-(0)0798-65-2111
Fax : +81-(0)0798-65-4200

Y rights reserved. | Printed in Japan

Pub. No. OME-56290-J2
(YOSH )  NX-300

ECF

(Elemental Chlorine Free)

The paper used in this manual
is elemental chlorine free

+ FURUNO Authorized Distributor/Dealer

A MAR. 2000
J2 © NOV. 01, 2005

LT

*00080900012=




FURUNO NX-300

5 POWER SUPPLY
12-24 VDC: 180-90 mA

6 ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION
6.1 Ambient Temperature  Antenna unit: -25°C to +70°C
Navtex receiver: -15°C to +55°C

6.2 Relative Humidity 95% at 40°C

6.3 Water proofing Antenna unit: IEC-IPX6
Navtex receiver: IEC-IPX5

6.4 Vibration +1 mm £10%, 5to 13.2 Hz,

Maximum acceleration 7 m/s? 13.2 to 100 Hz (IEC 60945)

7 COATING COLOR
7.1 Navtex receiver Chassis: 2.5GY5/1.5, Panel: N3.0
7.2 Antenna Unit N9.5




	OPERATOR'S MANUAL navtex receiver model NX-300 ING 2005 OME-56290-J2
	OPERATOR'S MANUAL navtex receiver model NX-300 ING 2005 OME-56290-J2 VOL2

